for the time being in force) and the rules framed thereunder read with Article 37 of the Articles of 
Association (‘AOA’) of the Company & as approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 
December 02, 2024 , consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share 

Capital of the Company from Rs. 33,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Crore Only) divided into 3,30,00,000 
(Three Crore Thirty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 83,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-
Three Crore Only) divided into 8,30,00,000 (Eight Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each by creating additional Rs. 50,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Fifty Crore Only) divided into 5,00,00,000 
(Five Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing

[...]

of the Act (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, Clause V(A) of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby amended by substituting with the 
following: 

“V.  (A) The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 83,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Three Crore 
only) divided into 8,30,00,000 (Eight Crore Thirty Lakhs) Number of Equity Shares of Face Value 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each with a power to Board of Directors to increase or reduce the 
capital and to consolidate or sub divide the shares and issue shares of higher or lower 
denomination and to attach thereto respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified or other

[...]

which are duly disclosed above, none of the other Directors/ Key Managerial Personnel/ their Relatives is, in 
any way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise in the Ordinary Resolution as set out in the item no. 
5-8. 

Item No. 9:  

Presently the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 33,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Crore Only) 
divided into 3,30,00,000 (Three Crore Thirty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only). 

In order to facilitate the rights issue of equity shares and requirements of the Company for the operations in 
future, if any, the Board at its meeting held on December 02, 2024, approved the increase in the Authorized 
Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 33,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Crore Only) divided into 
3,30,00,000 (Three Crore Thirty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 83,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eighty-Three Crore Only) divided into 8,30,00,000 (Eight Crore Thirty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each, subject to approval of Members. 

The increase in the Authorized Share Capital as aforesaid would entail consequential alteration of the existing 
Clause V(A) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

All recommendations / submissions made by various Committees of the Board during the financial year 2023-24 were accepted 
by the Board. 

Fees to Statutory Auditors 

The total fees paid by the Company on a consolidated basis to M/s. Naik Mehta & Co., Chartered Accountants (FRN: 124529W), 
Statutory Auditor of the Company is Rs. 6,50,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus GST as applicable.  

Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 

As the number of employees in the Company are less than 10, the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, 
Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013 (‘POSH Act’) is not applicable to the Company and therefore, the company has not adopted